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Detailed Methodology )

The survey was conducted by Info Sapiens on behalf of the International Research and Exchanges Board (IREX). Survey
data was reviewed and analyzed by the International Republican Institute's Center for Insights in Survey Research

(CISR).

The survey was conducted from June 30 to July 14, 2023 through telephone (CATI) interviews. Mobile phone numbers
were selected using RDD (random digit dialing). The codes of all main operatorsin Ukraine were used.

The sample consists of a national sample of Nn=1,417 youth aged 16-35, a national sample of n=502 children aged 10-12,

and a national sample of n=525 children aged 13-15. These samples are representative of the population of the Ukraine of
the respective age.

Due to the absence of reliable information on the population as for now, the latest available pre-invasion data from
State Statistical Service asof January 1, 2022 were used to set oblast quotas and to weight the dataset by age, gender,

region, and settlement size. Respondents were asked to name their current place of residence and their place of
residence before February 24,2022.

The theoretical margin of error does not exceed +4.4% for youth aged 10-12 and youth aged 13-15. The theoretical margin
of error does not exceed +2.6% for youth aged 16-35.

The overall response rate is 3%.
Chartsand graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

This study was made possible by the generous support of the American people through the Uni Agency for

International Development (USAID). The contents are the responsibility of IRl and do not necessarily reflect the views of
IREX, USAID or the United States Government
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https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
http://www.iri.org/program/center-insights-survey-research
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
http://www.usaid.gov/

Ethical Research Protections 3

The protocol for Youth Opinion Survey 2023 was assessed through an expedited research ethics review by HML
Institutional Review Board. This study’'s human subjects’ protection protocols received research ethics review approval
on 05/31/2023in accordance with the requirements of the US Code of Federal Regulations for the Protection of Human
Subjects (45CFR46 & 45CFR46.110) and were expedited by (7) Research on individual or group characteristics or
behavior. HML IRB is authorized by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Human Research
Protections (IRB #00001211, IORG #0000850), and has DHHS Federal-Wide Assurance approval (FWA#0000T102).

Verbal informed consent has been received from all respondents. For the category of 10-15 years old, the youngest
category within the survey, consent has been received from parents or legal guardians. A consent form included
information on the survey topic, confidentiality, voluntary participation, rights to not answer some or any questions and
refusal to participate at any moment.

Info Sapiens team members have experience surveying under-aged people since 2006. All interviewers participated in
briefing sessions before the survey, where they were trained to conduct interviews with minors.

Info Sapiens comply with its policies on child protection during participation in research activities, national legislation
and European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research guidelines. An external expert in conducting surveys with
children, Maryna Ohorodniichuk - a psychologist specializing in client-centered therapy, author and instructor of
training courses for psychologists and parents, member of the Ukrainian Association of Psychotherapists, was involved

in data collection tools development.

All interviews were conducted using CATI (Computer-assisted telephone interviewing) method. Info Sapiens have not
stored personal information on participants.
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How do you see the future of Ukraine?

(0)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1%
2%

B Rather promising Rather hopeless Difficult to answer/No answer
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Would you personally like to move from where you currently live
within the next five years?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Yes = No Difficult to answer/No answer
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Five years from now, would you rather...

Among those who would like to move within the next five years, n=115 (10-12 years), n=182 (13-15 years),
N=454 (16-35 years)

10-12 years

13-15 years

16-35 years 48% 20% 13% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Permanently live in another city in Ukraine
B Move to another city in Ukraine, but come back to the place where you currently live
m Go abroad, but come back to Ukraine
m Permanently live abroad
Difficult to answer/No answer
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Five years from now, would you rather...

Among those who would like to move within the next five years, n=115 (10-12 years), n=182 (13-15 years),
N=454 (16-35 years)

Urban Rural

10-12 years PASY PASYS 31% 12% Fad 20% PASYS

13-15 years 25% 27% 2% PAOYS 37% 7N

16-35 years 46% 16%  21% [14% ¢4 55% 15% 19% 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Permanently live in another city in Ukraine

B Move to another city in Ukraing, but come back to the place
B Go abroad, but come back to Ukraine

B Permanently live abroad

Difficult to answer/No answer
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Why would you like to move?

Among those who would like to move within the next five years, n=115 (10-12 years), n=182 (13-15 years)

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

| want to travel/see something else

Toreturn home (for Internally displaced persons (IDPs))
Tolive in a safer place

To live in a more exciting place

To have better career opportunities

To have better education opportunities

To make more money

Be closer to family/friends

Move to a larger settlement

| don't like it where | live

More opportunities (without specifying which ones)
Other*

E— 6
0
r 12%
6%
m—
12%
o)
L 1%
0,
e — 34%
%
o
5%
3%

5%
4%

=%
Bhasitla 79,
r3 4%

%

Difficult to answer/No answer - f;?;g

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

*Mentions of less than 3% have been mergedinto ‘Other M 10-12 years m13-15years
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What are the primary reasons that might affect your decision to come back to
where you currently live?

Among those who would like to move within the next five years, n=454
Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

10

24%
Ability to make enough money for a living 21%
End of the war 20%

Public safety and public infrastructure

To be closer to my family and friends

More opportunities for self-fulfillment

Stability/development of the country/overcoming corruption
Desire to return home

Better environment (air, water quality)

Problems with the current place of residence

Deoccupation of territories/demining of territories

Better quality of education

Change of state authority or local authority

Positive change in society

Improved healthcare system
Other
| do not plan to return

5%
6%

10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Mentions of less than 1% have been merged into 'Other
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Why do you not want to move?
Among those who would not like to move within the next five years, n=379 (10-12 years), n=336 (13-15 years)
Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

| like where | live %20,
| would miss my friends

| would miss my family

Place of my birth/native place/my home

| have no reason to want to live elsewhere
Education

Underage

Already used to living here

Prospects for living here/bright future

It is safe here/there isno war

| would like to develop my city/town/village

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
B 10-12 years m13-15years
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What are the primary reasons for you to stay where you currently live?
Among those who would not like to move within the next five years, n=922

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response
| love the place where | live
To be closer to my family and friends
| am able to make enough money for living
It's my home/patriotism
| have enough opportunities for self-fulfillment
| want to be useful to the community where | live
My city has well-developed public infrastructure
My city has good educational opportunities
Lack of desire/possibility to move
My city has great environment (air, water quality)
Real estate
My city has a well-developed healthcare system
| feel safe in this place
Service in the army
Study in this place
Other
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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e 40%
. 20%
P 15%
0%
N 7%
6%
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How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

YouTube 67%
TikTok
Telegram
Viber
Instagram
Discord
Signal
Facebook 6%
Likee
Vkontakte
WhatsApp
Odnoklassniki
Snapchat
Twitch
Twitter

62%

58%

50%

25% 17%

12% 10% 8%

6% 3% 2%1% 41%

11% 9% 6%

6% 3% 2% 3%

4% 3% 2%

6%

7% 4% 4%

3% 2%2%

3% 6% 4% 3%

3% 5% 6% | 3%

% 4% 1% 3%

8%

76%

71%

68%

57%

58%

74%

49

24% (SR 1%, <1%

11% 3% 3% 19% 2%

17% 5% 2% 6% 2%

34% 9% 3% Y

42% 4% <1%

44% 22%
48%
65% 3%

1% <1%

14% <1%

7% 10% <1%

21%
26%
26%

16%
1 1 1 1 |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

m Everyday/several times per day
B | ess often
Difficult to answer/No answer

Never used it
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50%

B Several times a week

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Several times a month
Do not know this platform
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How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

Telegram
TikTok
YouTube
Instagram
Viber
Discord
Facebook
Twitch
Signal
Snapchat
WhatsApp
Twitter
Odnoklassniki
Vkontakte
Likee

83%

10%

A 2% <1%

72% 11% 2% 2% 13%
60% 28% S 3% <1%
55% 16% 7% 4% 18% <I%
31% 39% 15% 9% 6%
21% 11% 5% 45% 8%
9% 10% 14% 11% 54% 1%
4% 7% 8% 6% 65% 1%
4% 4% E4%H 3% 42% 43%
3% 5% 5% 5% % N%
3% 7% 5% 5% 77% 3%
3% 5% 7% 4% 77% 5%
2%2%21% 88% 6%
2%2%2% 3% 88% 4%
1%1%1% 39 83% 10%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Everyday/several times per day

B | ess often

Difficult to answer/No answer
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B Several times a week
Never used it

B Several times a month

Do not know this platform



16

How often do you use each of the following social media platforms and messengers?

Telegram 83% TEETR 6% <i%<1%
YouTube 70% 19% 6% 2% P
Instagram 64% 13% 6% | 3% 13% <J% <1%
Viber 60% 21% 11% 4% AR
TikTok 46% 1% 5% 3% 33% B <%
Facebook 38% 18% 16% % 19% oo <19
WhatsApp 14% 10% 13% % 52% % <%
Signal 12% 6% 6% 7% 42% 27% <1%
Discord 9% 6% 8% 6% 39% 32% A%
Twitter IEIEED 7% 7% 72% T <1%
Twitch BlZANENED 55% 27% 1%
Likee BEAIAR 60% 34% %
Snapchat EFAEIEED 65% 22% <1%
Vkontakte ERCZTED 87% 3% 1%
Odnoklassniki <1k | | | | 93% | | | | i <
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Everyday/several times per day B Several times a week B Several times a month
W | ess often Never used it Do not know this platform

Difficult to answer/No answer
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Where do you usually consume news nowadays?
Multiple answers

Social media (Facebook, Telegram, YouTube,

o)
Instagram, TikTok etc) 91%

Other internet sources (forums, online news articles
etc)

Television

Radio

Newspapers 3%

Other 4%

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40%  50% 60%  70% 80%  90%  100%
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At the start of the day, where do you go to check the news first? These could be

individuals or channels.
Multiple answers. Spontaneous response. TOP-9 responses

Local channels [ 14%

Lachen writes (Lachen pyshe) B0 7%

18

Trukha Ukraine 0 6%
TSN [ 6%
Zelensky official [ 6%
Serhii Sternenko [ 5%
Map of air-raid alert [ 2%
Ukraine Now [l 2%
Blyskavka I 2%
| don't have the special sourceto check first [T 35%
| don't check online news [ 6%

Difficult to answer 3%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40%  50% 60%  70% 80%  90%  100%
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What media platforms do you use to receive information on the war?

Telegram 88%

Multiple answers
TikTok
Instagram
YouTube
Viber
Facebook
Discord
Twitter
Twitch
Signal
WhatsApp
Other*

Do not receive information about the war through media platforms

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
For 13-15age, among those who sought information about the war in the last 3 months, Nn=423
®13-15 years ®™16-35years *Mentions <1% were collapsed into Other
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Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? 0

Multiple responses
Difficult to

Ukrainian Russian English Other answer/No
answer

In an educational institution with 5 5 5 5
teachers, professors/With leadership 28% 4% S% 1%

With other people in social settings, in - . - 5
shops, streets etc. 91% 18% <1% 1%

In an educational institution with
classmates/groupmates/At work with 88% 21% 3% 2% <1%
co-workers

ﬁqoer:jsigming non-video content on social 829% 33% 16% 1% 1%
Cmoer;!siLaJming video content on social 81% 50% 19% 1% <1%
With parents or guardians 75% 41% 2% 2% -
With friends 74% 43% 2% 3% -
Posting or commenting on social media 749% 31% 11% <1% 9%
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Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? .

Multiple responses
Difficult to

Ukrainian Russian English Other answer/No
answer

In an educational institution with 5 5 5 %
teachers, professors/With leadership 28% 4% 4% <1%

With other people in social settings, in 5 5 5 5
shops, streets etc. 92% 18% 1% 1%

In an educational institution with
classmates/groupmates/At work with 90% 19% 3% 1% =
co-workers

rCnoer:;LaJming non-video content on social 849 29% 539% 59 i
;oer:jsi;ming video content on social 80% 539 299, 3% B
With friends 78% 37% 2% 3% -
With parents or guardians 78% 36% 2% 2% -
Posting or commenting on social media 78% 31% 20% 2% 4%
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Which language or languages do you usually speak in the below situations? .

Multiple responses
Difficult to

Ukrainian Russian English Other answer/No
answer

With oth le i ial setti i

Sh;psostreerepiszsce in social settings, in 939% 2% 4% 1% <1%
;oer:jsigming video content on social 93% 50% 20% 5% 1%
C i -vid tent ial

moendsite.‘lmmg non-video content on socia 929% 41% 23% 4% 2%
In an educational institution with = . 5 5 5
teachers, professors/With leadership 20% 10% 2% 1% 4%
In an educational institution with

classmates/groupmates/At work with 89% 22% 6% 1% 1%
co-workers

Posting or commmenting on social media 88% 18% 13% 1% 4%
With friends 84% 32% 3% 3% <1%
With parents or guardians 76% 32% 1% 3% 1%
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What language do you use the most?

Ukrainian, and | have used it for a long time

Both Ukrainian and Russian, and | have used
both for a long time

Both Ukrainian and Russian,and | only recently
added Ukrainian

Ukrainian, | started switching sometime after the
full-scale invasion

Russian
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

%
4

T
%
2%
B 1
%
e

|

| <1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

B 10-12 years Mm13-15years MmI16-35years
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During the past three months have you been studying online or offline?

Among those who studied in the last three months, n=502 (10-12 years), n=525 (13-15 years), n=373 (16-35
years)

10-12 years 35% 33% 31% 1%
13-15 years 34% 32% 34% <1%
16-35 years 58% 18% 23% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Online m Offline B Mixed online and offline Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of studying?

Among those who studied in the last three months, n=502 (10-12 years), n=525 (13-15 years), n=373 (16-35
years)

10-12 years 39% 38% 16% 6% 1%
13-15 years 31% 46% 17% 6% <1%
16-35 years 34% 41% 18% 6% <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Completely satisfied ® Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of studying?

Among those who studied in the last three months

Online

24% 12% 1%
(n=178) : -
. 1%
Offline
60% 32% 7% [ 19
(n=166) . @ 0 11%
Mix nline and offlin
edo and o e ——
(N=157)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Completely satisfied B Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied = Difficult to answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of studying?

Among those who studied in the last three months

Online (N=177) 23% 9% 1%

Offline (N=166) 48% 42% 10% 1%

Mixed online and offline
(N=180)

17% 6% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Completely satisfied B Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied = Difficult to answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way of studying?

Among those who studied in the last three months

Online . .,
(n:216) 22% 9%
Offline . . v B
(h:68) 50% 38% 9% 3%

Mixed online and offline

1%
(Nn=86)

16% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Completely satisfied B Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied = Difficult to answer
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What are the main difficulties you face when studying? =

Among those who studied in the last three months. Up to 3 answers
Mixed online

Online Offline and offline

(n=178) (n=166) (n=157)
Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters 41% 62% 48% 50%
Problems with Internet access 34% 1% 23% 23%
Electricity cuts 30% 15% 21% 22%
Too much homework 22% 22% 21% 22%
Lack of communication with peers 20% 2% 10% 1%
Lack of willingness to study 8% 8% 1% 9%
Limited support from teachers 6% 8% 10% 8%
Lack of proper equipment or technology for studying 4% 4% 6% 5%
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators 4% 6% 3% 4%
Anxiety about attending school 5% 4% 4% 4%
Bullying by other children 1% 6% 5% 4%
Online learning is difficult 1% - 1% 1%
Other 1% 3% 2% 2%
| do not face any difficulties 14% 14% 16% 15%
Difficult to answer/No answer 2% - 1% 1%
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What are the main difficulties you face when studying? 8

Among those who studied in the last three months. Up to 3 answers
Mixed online

Online Offline and offline

(n=177) (n=166) (n=180)
Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters 41% 59% 51% 50%
Problems with Internet access 36% 13% 25% 25%
[Too much homework 19% 22% 30% 24%
Electricity cuts 30% 16% 20% 22%
Lack of willingness to study 10% 19% 16% 15%
Lack of communication with peers 25% 6% 1% 14%
Limited support from teachers 12% 12% 14% 13%
Lack of proper equipment or technology for studying 9% 7% 10% 9%
Anxiety about attending school 3% 7% 7% 6%
Bullying by other children 1% 3% 6% 3%
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators 2% 4% 3% 3%
Online learning is difficult 3% = = 1%
| do not face any difficulties 14% 18% 15% 15%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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What are the main difficulties you face when studying?
Among those who studied in the last three months. Up to 3 answers

Mixed online

Online Offline

b - and offline
(n=216) (GE:)) (n=86)
Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters 42% 67% 48% 48%
Electricity cuts 37% 19% 29% 31%
Problems with Internet access 27% 7% 27% 23%
Lack of communication with peers 27% 6% 12% 19%
Limited support from teachers 1% 10% 10% 10%
Lack of willingness to study 9% 9% 7% 8%
Lack of proper equipment or technology for studying 7% 10% 4% 7%
[Too much homework 5% 3% 1% 6%
Negative attitude by the teachers/educators 4% 4% 2% 4%
Anxiety about attending school 3% 3% 5% 3%
Bullying by other students 1% - - 1%
Other 5% - 5% 4%
| do not face any difficulties 16% 21% 21% 18%
Difficult to answer/No answer - - 2% <1%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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What problems with the Internet did you have?

Among those who had problems with Internet, n=115 (10-12 years), n=129 (13-15 years), n=87 (16-35 years)
Multiple answers

Unstable Internet connection
Slow Internet connection

Not having access to the Internet, at home orin
surroundings

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W 10-12 years B 13-15 years B 16-35 years
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EDUCATION

Online learning



What devices do you use to participate in online learning?
Among those who studied online, n=335 (10-12 years), n=357 (13-15 years), n=302 (16-35 years)
Multiple answers

Smartphone ;,?(%
(]
Laptop

Personal desktop computer

Tablet

<1%

None

Other | <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W 10-12 years B 13-15years B 16-35years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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10-12 years

Is it your personal device or you share it with other family members such as
your parents or siblings?
Among those who studied online and mentioned such a device

Smartphone
(n=219)

Tablet
(n=69)

Personal
computer
(N=79)

Laptop
(n=102)

91% 9%

82% 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

W Personal device Shared device

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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13-15 years
37

Is it your personal device or you share it with other family members such as
your parents or siblings?

Among those who studied online and mentioned such a device

Smartphone 5 19

Tablet

(o) [0)
(N=38) 81% 19%
Laptop 5 5
Personal
computer 48% 52%
(N=94)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Personal device Shared device

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



16-35 years

38
Is it your personal device or you share it with other family members such as
your parents or siblings?
Among those who studied online and mentioned such a device
Smartphone o 5
Laptop 81% 19%
(N=196) ° 0
Tablet
0, [0)
Personal
(N=93)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Personal device Shared device

*Analysis should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size, n.

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



EDUCATION

Studying at college, technical college, VET school
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Why did you choose to study at college, technical college, VET* school?
Among those who are studying at VET* n=70
Multiple answers

The subjects interest me 36%
It is a prestigious specialty

It will help me get a job

High demand for this type of specialization in Ukraine
Upon the advice of my parents

Because | am good at the subject

There were available scholarships

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
*Vocational Education and Training
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Which of the following statements best describes your opinion about getting an
education at college, technical college, VET* school?

2% m Completely acceptable, those educational
institutions would be a good fit for me or my child

B Rather acceptable, those educational institutions

would result in a satisfactory future for me or my
child

Rather unacceptable, | would be unsatisfied if | or

my child would have to study at those educational
institutions

m Completely unacceptable, | would never want to
study, or want my child to study at those
educational institutions

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Vocational Education and Training
MPIEMO TA OIEMO



Please tell us the main disadvantages of studying at a college, technical college,
or VET* schools that concern you?
Among those who consider getting an education at VET school «rather or completely unacceptable», n=311

Multiple answers

42

Education in colleges, technical colleges, VET schools is
poor quality

59%

Higher education degrees from universities offer more
opportunities

Level of education in colleges, technical colleges VET
schools is not prestigious enough

I would have a lower level of education than my parents or
peers

Corruption
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Vocational Education and Training 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Have you decided who you want to be when you grow up professionally?

10-12 years 46%
13-15 years S0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 70% 80% 90%
mVes No Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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2%

<|%

100%



Please name your desired profession

Among those who chose future profession, n=264

IT sector
Designer
Doctor

Cook

Police

Sport

Beauty sector
Performer (actor/singer/dancer, etc.)
Military
Teacher

Artist
Architect
Psychologist
Driver

Blogger
Lawyer
Translator
Aviation sector
Photographer
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

16%

17%
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Please name your desired profession

Among those who chose future profession, n=261

IT sector
Doctor

Lawyer
Designer

Cook

Military
Psychologist
Architect
Teacher
Police

Beauty sector
Sport

Aviation sector
Translator
Performer (actor/singer/dancer, etc.)
Photographer
Driver

Artist

Blogger

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

17%

19%
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Why did you choose this specialty or profession?
Among those who chose future profession, n=261. Multiple answers

Meets my interests and hobbies 74%
Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent benefits
This is a prestigious profession

Advised by parents, relatives

It's easy to obtain for everyone

Advised by my friends

Advised by career counselor

Advised by teachers or mentors

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO






Are you...?

1%

® Only working

Only studying

B Both working and studying

B Neither working nor studying

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

What is your occupation?

Among those who are «Only working» or

«Both working and studying», n=1,006

Entrepreneur - 13%

Part-time employee . 1%

Freelancer . 8%

Other

Difficult to answer/No
answer

1%

49
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Are you...?

Female (n=693) 1% 12%

Male (n=724) 19%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Only working = Only studying B Both working and studying

m Neither working nor studying = Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What is your occupation?
Among those who are «Only working» or «Both working and studying»

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Full-time employee Part-time employee B Entrepreneur
® Freelancer m Other Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Are you currently working in the same job as before the full-scaleinvasion on
February 24, 20222

Among those who are «Only working» or «Both working and studying», n=1,006

4%

m Yes
No, | lost my job due to the invasion but now |
found a new

B No, it was my choice to change jobs

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Has there been a change to your schooling/education format as a result of the
full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022?

Among those who are «Only studying» or «Both working and studying», n=373

53

Yes, we are now online 48%

Mixed form (online and offline)

Yes, | had to change school, but it was a planned
change

Yes, | had to move so | started at a new school
Entered the university after the start of the war
No

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO



What are the main reasons that prevent you from getting a job/starting your
own business?
Among those who only studying or neither working nor studying, n=403
Multiple answers o _
Busy raising family . 239
Lack of starting capital (money) NI 27%
Instability caused by the war I 25%
Lack of knowledge I 22%
There are no vacancies that fit my preference NI 229%
Busy with studying I 16%
Bureaucracy/complicated registration I 13%
Lack of confidence T 12%
Health condition/maternity leave N 9%
Fear of engaging in corruption s 8%
Lack of business partner(s) s 7%
Lack of support from family and friends B 5%
Lack of seeing successful people in my circle B 2%
There is no job/it is impossible to open a business in Ukraine EH 2%
Minor person Bl 2%
Servicein the army M 1%
Other WM 3%
| donot need a job WM 3%
| donot want towork Bl 2%
Difficult to answer/No answer <1%

54
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What are the main reasons that prevent you from getting a job/starting your o5

own business? .
Among those who only studying or neither working nor studying, female n=267, male n=136

Multiple answers Busy raising family 2 44%

Lack of starting capital (money)

Instability caused by the war

There are no vacancies that fit my preference
Lack of knowledge

Busy with studying

Lack of confidence

Bureaucracy/complicated registration

Health condition/maternity leave

Fear of engaging in corruption

Lack of business partner(s)

Lack of support from family and friends
There is no job/it is impossible to open a business in Ukraine
Lack of seeing successful people in my circle

B Female B Male

Minor person % 39
Service in the army 4%
Other o 5%
. (0)
| do not need a job P 59
| do not want towork 238,
Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO

50%



What are the main reasons that prevent you from getting a job/starting your o
own business?

Among those who only studying or neither working nor studying, middle income* n=128, low n=173, poor
N=94. Multiple answers. TOP-5

Busy raising family

39%

Lack of starting capital (money) = Middle income

® Low income

Instability caused by the war ® Poor income

*Categorization of income by household's financial situation was based on
the response to the following question “Which of the following best
describes your family's financial situation?”

Poor - There is not enough money even for food

Lack of knowledge

- There is enough for everyday expenses, but it is difficult to buy clothes
Low - Basically enough, but not enough for buying expensive items

Middle - Enough, but buying anapartment or house is not possible
There are no vacancies that fit my preference

- We deny ourselves practically nothing

31%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Have you experienced job or business loss due Where do you study?
to the full-scaleinvasion on February 24, 20222

Among those who «Only studying» or «Neither Among those who «Only studying» or «Both
working nor studying», n=403 working and studying», n=373

Yes, job loss . o
B At university, institute
Yes, business oss At college, technical college, or VET* school
B Yes, both job and business loss m At school
B No Difficult to answer/No answer

*Vocational Education and Training

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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During the last three months, how often have you...?

Talked with your parents/guardians about
the situation in Ukraine

Talked with your friends about the
situationin Ukraine

Talked with your parents/guardians about
news from other countries

Sought information about politics

Talked with your friends about news from
other countries

B Every day or almost every day

m Several times a month

Did not do itin the last three months
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

24% 36% 18% 8% 6%.%
14% 35% 22% 9% 5%-%
9% 22% 19% 10% 9% _%

25% 4(;% 6C;% 8(;% 106%

W Several times a week
MW [ ess often
= Never do it
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During the last three months, how often have you...?
Talked with your parents/guardians about 5 . 5 o M 5
the situation in Ukraine SOk 25 12 e %IM’

Sought information about the war 29% 32% 14% | 6% WNEA -%
Talked with your friends about the S0 o 590 7% I .W

situation in Ukraine ° . . > ’
Sought information about politics 14% 23% 19% S 9% _%

Talked with your parents/guardians about
Y P /g 10% PASY 24% 12% 8% _%

news from other countries

Talked with your friends about news from
other countries

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Every day or almost every day B Several times a week
m Several times a month MW [ ess often

Did not do itin the last three months = Never do it

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Have you ever been engaged in any of the following activities?

Donated money to a military cause for drones, vehicles,
ammunition, rehabilitation, etc.
Donated money to a social cause for internally displaced persons
(IDPs), animals, orphans, medicine, etc.

Supported or signed a petition or an electronic/online petition

Posted on social media about things that matter to you

Cultural and sports meetings, such as competitions, contests,
marathons, etc.

Monitored declarations of government officials or activity of local
deputies

Participated in revitalization, renovation, or improvement of
some public space

Volunteered my time for a social or political cause

Participated in a protest, boycott, demonstration or political
gathering
Participated in a civic councils' meetings under the local
government in your settlement

Joined participatory budget campaigns

Joined in a youth council

BmYes
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

61
92% 1%
76% %
68% %
61% %
58%
47% %
45% %
45%
19% %
14% %
11% %
7% %
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 10;)%

= No

Difficult to answer/No answer
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Have you ever been engaged in any of the following activities?
The option “Yes" is shown, n=1,483 for the year 2021, n=1,417 for the year 2023

68%
35%
58%
59%
Monitored declarations of government officials or activity of 47%
local deputies 25%
Participated in revitalization, renovation, or improvement of 45%
some public space 64%
. . . 45%
Volunteered your time for a social or political cause -
(o]
Participated in a protest, boycott, demonstration or political 19%
gathering 15%

Participated in a civic councils' meetings under the local 14%
government in your settlement 2%

Supported or signed a petition or an electronic/online
petition

Cultural and sports meetings, such as com petitions, contests,
marathons, etc.

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  €60%  70%  80%  90%
B 2023 m2021

Only itemswith comparable wording in 2021 to 2023 displayed. Direct comparison to 2021 should be considered with caution
due to potential war-related changes in the current de facto resident population aged 18-35

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months, if any?
Nn=1,483 for the year 2021, n=1,417 for the year 2023. Multiple answers

Volunteer initiatives

Charitable or humanitarian organizations

School government or student government

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music

Youth and children's public organizations

Organizations that advocate/protect interests of athletes or improvement of sports
infrastructure

Trade unions, professional associations
Religious organizations

m 2023
Organizations for environmental protection
Consumer organizations m202]

Political parties

Scout organizations

Other organizations

| did not participate in the activities of any civic society organization 51%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Direct comparison to 2021 should be considered with caution due to potential war-related changesin the current de facto
resident population aged18-35

MPIEMO TA AIEMO







13-15 years

65
I will read the following statements. Please tell me if you consider any of them
to be an act of corruption?
Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds 9% 3%
Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes 9% 3%
Failure to investigate the case of corruption 15% 4%
Paying small amounts of money to help moving things T Lo
along faster than the normal process
Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens 23% 5%
Taking money and gifts for a favor 44% 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

*the practice among those with power orinfluence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jobs

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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I will read the following statements. Please tell me if you consider any of them
to be an act of corruption?

Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes 97% kS <1%
Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds 97% 3% R4
Failure to investigate the case of corruption 92% 7%1%
Kumivstvo (nepotism)* 90% 9% 1%
Paying small amounts of money to help moving things 899% 65052,
along faster than the normal process
Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens 82% 15% 2%
Taking money and gifts for a favor 73% 23% 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W VYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

*the practice among those with power or influence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jo bs

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How responsible do you believe each of the following people are for corruption

that takes place?
Person who gives a favor, gift or bribe I4<y 4%
Person who receives a favor, gift or bribe 5%3%

Person who knows about acts of corruption
but does nothing to counter it

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Not responsible at all To some extent not responsible B To some extent responsible
m Fully responsible Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How responsible do you believe each of the following people are for corruption

that takes place?

Person who gives a favor, gift or bribe 29%4¢ 1%

Person who knows about acts of corruption but
does nothing to counter it

. . " 0
Person who receives a favor, gift or bribe 9 20% 75% 1%
1 1 1 1 |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Not responsible at all To some extent not responsible B To some extent responsible
m Fully responsible Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Do you know of someone or heard of someone
ever providing a favor, given a gift or paid a bribe
to a public official, including school and hospital
administrators and staff, in exchange for services
from them?

mYes
No
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Do you consider this to be an act of corruption?

Among those who know of someone or heard of
someone ever providing a favor, given a gift or paid a
bribe to a public official, n=914

mYes
No
Difficult to answer/No answer



Do you know how to report an act of corruption?

H VYes
= No

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How would you report an act of corruption?
Multiple answers

Report to the police 55%
Report to a hotline anonymously

Report to a hotline using personal identity

Report through websites or social networks

Report to management of this institution/facility

Report to anti-corruption authorities/local or state authorities
Tell friends/acquaintances

Tell parents

Tell teacher

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Would you report a case of corruption if
you happen to know about it?

B Definitely yes
® Rather yes
Rather no
= Definitely no
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Why?

Among those who would rather not or definitely not report a
case of corruption, n=319. Multiple responses, spontaneous
responses

It will not change anything 39%

| fear possible negative
conseqguences

| don't want to be a
whistleblower

| don't know how to report

Other

Difficult to answer/No
answer

17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50%
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In your opinion, if someone donates money is it considered a type of
volunteering activity or a separate type of help?

13-15 years 45% 2%
16-35 years 55% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B A type of volunteering activity A separate type of help Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Have you been involved in any volunteering activities since the full-scale invasion

on February 24, 2022? Please do not count money donations.
Multiple answers

Yes, by myself or with my family

47%
Yes, through school, work or my community
No, but | would like to
No
e 1%
Difficult to answer/No answer %
0% 0%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%

m 13-15 years m16-35years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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If you would like to volunteer, but cannot at the moment, can you describe
what is preventing you?

Among those who do not volunteer but would like to, n=131

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

There are no opportunities for young people myage [ 34%
Lack of information about volunteer opportunities [N 16%
Lack of funds for donations _ 15%
Lack of time (due to the need towork, study) [N 11%
Lack of savings for pro bono volunteering - 49,
Parents don't want me tovolunteer [l 3%

A weak understanding of volunteering, how to join it, how it “works” . 2%

Presence in media of information about fraud in charitable and volunteer . 204
organizations, distrust to them Y

Family circumstances (small children, illness of relatives) . 2%
Lack of desire, laziness | 1%
Fear of responsibility, obligations I 1%
Other N 6%
Nothing - 3%

Difficult to answer/Refuse to answer 18%
|

76
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If you would like to volunteer, but cannot at the moment, can you describe
what is preventing you?

Among those who do not volunteer but would like to, n=221

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

Lack of time (due to the need to work, study) - [, 42%
Family circumstances (small children, iliness of relatives) _ 17%
Lack of funds for donations [N 129

Lack of information about volunteer opportunities [ 10%

77

No possibility (service in the army, no transport, health condition) _ 10%

Lack of savings for pro bono volunteering _ 9%

A weak understanding of volunteering, how to join it, how it “works” - 3%
Fear of responsibility, obligations - 3%

There are no opportunities for young people my age . 2%

Presence in media of information about fraud in charitable and volunteer

natt . N 1%
organizations, distrust to them
other [ 8%
Difficult to answer/No answer 4%

MPIEMO TA OIEMO 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



In which area do you volunteer?

78

Among those who volunteer, n=333 (13-15 years), N=954 (16-35 years)

Multiple answers

Assistance to the Ukrainian Armed Forces

Assistance to IDPs

—
75%
———

46%
Assistance to orphans -V{Z?%

: : 12%
Helping animals [t 2%
. o)
Assistance to elderly ﬂ 18%

Assistance to veterans or members of the military “ 17%

2%

General assistance to people affected by the war 2%,

Helping people in frontline settlements 1%
Helping people with disabilities or vulnerable groups o 3%

Other l%%
I 1%
1

Difficult to answer/No answer %

0% 10%
m13-15years
MPIEMO TA AIEMO

20% 30%  40%  50% 60%  70% 80%
m16-35years



How often have you volunteered in the last 6 months?

Almost every day

Several times a month

Once a month

Less often

Didn't volunteerin the last 6 months

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

h3%

Several times aweek [ 8%

[ 24%
I 17%

[
I 37%

<1%

79
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In which areas would you like to volunteer?

Among those who do not volunteer but would like to, n=131 (13-15 years), n=221 (16-35 years)
Multiple answers

Assistance to the Ukrainian Armed Forces 67%
Helping animals

Assistance to orphans

Assistance to veterans or members of the military
Assistance to elderly

Assistance to IDPs

General assistance to people affected by the war

Helping people in frontline settlements

Helping people with disabilities or vulnerable groups

Difficult to answer/No answer 102/;%’

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
m13-15years m16-35years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Could you give me a name or names of some of the Ukrainian or international
volunteering organizations that are operating in Ukraine now?

13-15 years

16-35 years

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes = No Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



Please, specify.
Among those who can nhame the organizations, n=155 (13-15 years), n=775 (16-35 years)
Multiple response. Spontaneous response. TOP-10

Serhiy Prytula Charity Foundation 47%
Come Back Alive

Red Cross

UN including UNICEF

United 24

Caritas Ukraine

Serhii Sternenko Foundation
Petro Poroshenko Foundation

UA Animals

Rinat Akhmetov Foundation

82

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m 13-15 years m16-35years
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60%



To what extent do you agree or disagree that volunteering organizations should
operate in Ukraine on a constant basis?

2% 1%

m Completely agree

m Rather agree

Rather disagree

m Completely disagree

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How often have you donated money in the last 6 months?

Almost every day

Several times a week

Several times a month 36%
Once a month
Less often
Didn't donate in the last 6 months
Difficult to answer/No answer
0% 16% 26% 36% 45% 5(;% ec;%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How often have you donated money in the last 6 months?

Kyiv (n=T11) 14% 4%

East (n=344) 10% 12% 1%

South (n=169) 13% 1%

Center (n=231) PAZEIOLA

North (n=186) PAZMIerz 1% 10% |RRA
West (n=376) K32 31% 11% 127 <1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Almost every day B Several times a week
B Several times a month B Once a month
B Less often m Didn't donate in the last 6 months

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO Region distribution is based onthe oblast of
residents before the full-scale invasion
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What are the easiest ways to make donations for you?
Multiple answers

Donations only to people who you know and trust

65%
Donations to large foundations such as Prytula Foundation, Come
Back Alive etc.

Donations to special government fundraising accounts and
platforms such as United24 to support the Armed Forces of Ukraine

Donations for fundraising activities with specific goal regardless of
who began them

Donations for fundraising activities initiated by famous people

Transfer money through online banking 1%
Other 1%
None are easy [ 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer | <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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Has your or your relative’s or friend’s home been damaged because
of the war?

Yes, mine
Yes, my relative's or friend’s
Yes, both mine and a relative's or friend's

No 53%

Difficult to answer/No answer | <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent would you like to be involved in reconstruction
activities in Ukraine?

16-35 years 14% 5%2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Definitely want to be involved B Somewhat want to be involved
Somewhat do not want to be involved Definitely do not want to be involved

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent would you like to be involved in reconstruction
activities in Ukraine?

Female (n=693) 13%

Male (n=724) 15%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely want to be involved B Somewhat want to be involved
Somewhat do not want to be involved m Definitely do not want to be involved

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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To what extent would you like to be involved in reconstruction
activities in Ukraine?

South (n=169 s B
v (=T
North (n=Tee)

West (n=376) 17% 59% 15% 8% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely want to be involved B Somewhat want to be involved
Somewhat do not want to be involved Definitely do not want to be involved

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO Region distribution is based onthe oblast of

residents before the full-scale invasion
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How exactly would you like to be involved in reconstruction activities?

Among those who like to be involved in reconstruction activitiesin Ukraine, n=1,118
Multiple answers

Donating money 58%

Cleaning of public areas

Providing consulting services on free basis based on my
areas of expertise

Repair of damaged buildings

Participation in construction

Donating construction or other supplementary materials
for repairs

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How exactly would you like to be involved in reconstruction activities?
Among those who like to be involved in reconstruction activitiesin Ukraine
Multiple answers
. 62%
. ) 56%
Cleaning of public areas “
Providing consulting services on free basis based on my areas -%
of expertise 39%
) . 24%
Reparof damaged buidings | — <7
L . 14%
Participation in construction h 29%
Donating construction or other supplementary materials for - 22%
repairs 21%
B Female (n=562
Other l4% ( )
5%
B Male (n=556)
Difficult to answer/No answer l :cyf
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



95

Do you believe that Ukraine will win the war?

13-15 years 19% <1948

16-35 years 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W Definitely yes  mLikely yes Likely no Definitely no Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO






To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

97

| see a future in Ukraine for myself VAV 22% 5%19%1%

My future mainly depends on me 70% 25% %]%d%

By working hard, one can achieve much in our society 42% 37% 15% 5S5%1%

| have many opportunities related to my career in the future 42% 41% 13% 4%1%
Living in Ukraine, | feel respected in society 34% 50% 1% 2% 2%
Oligarchs and wealthy mdmdual; are limiting opportunities for — 23% 55% =5l 5o,
ordinary citizens
Citizens like me can influence government decisions 28% 37% 22% 12% 1%
Forces outside of my control define my life 26% 38% 23% 12% 2%
The state is responsible for my wellbeing 16% 46% 27% 9% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Among those who strongly or somewhat agree, female Nn=693, male n=724

| see a future in Ukraine for myself

My future mainly depends on me

Living in Ukraine, | feel respected in society

By working hard, one can achieve much in our society

| have many opportunities related to my career in the future
The state is responsible for my wellbeing

Forces outside of my control define my life

Oligarchs and wealthy individuals are limiting opportunities for
ordinary citizens

Citizens like me can influence government decisions

68%
58%

67%
60%

66%
65%

62%
67%

98

90%

87%
83%

81%
77%

79%
85%

97%

95%
95%

0%

10%

B Female ®mMale

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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16-35 years

100
How comfortable you would be communicating with the following
people in-person?
. . el e 0
0)
Other representatives of LGBTQIA+ community 38% 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B |n-person communication is comfortable to me In-person communication is not comfortable to me
Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO
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How comfortable you would be communicating with the following

people in-person?

The option “In-person communication is comfortable to me” is shown, female Nn=693, male n=724

IDPs (Internally displaced persons)

Other representatives of LGBTQIA+ community

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

People with disabilities

People of color

Members of the military

Ukrainians who speak Russian

Same-sex couples

Roma people

98%
97%

97%
98%

97%
95%

95%
93%

63%
75%

78%
56%

71%
48%

37%
43%

10%
B Female ®mMale

30%  40%  50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%
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To what degree do you agree or disagree that members of the
LGBTQIA+ community should be accepted by society?

16-35 years 16% 14% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely agree B Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree
Completely disagree Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree do you agree or disagree that members of the
LGBTQIA+ community should be accepted by society?
13% -1%

Female (n=724)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 0% 100%
B Completely agree B Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree
m Completely disagree Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree do you agree or disagree that members of the
LGBTQIA+ community should be accepted by society?

v (=) o |58l v
west (1-376

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely agree B Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree
Completely disagree Difficult to answer/No answer
MPIEMO TA AIEMO Region distribution is based onthe oblast of

residents before the full-scale invasion
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To what degree do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
It is okay for fathers to take paternity leave to raise their children 69% 25% S%I%<1%
People are equal, gender or sex has minimal impact on who a person is 56% 29% 10% .> 2%

Women can work in the same military positions as men 21% - 1%
Men should earn more money tgra:)r\\/i\évgrr;en, as they should be the main 4% _ 9%
Women are better at communicating and listening than men 31% _ 1%
a Woman'sjoAbT;ig Tcﬁgﬁf%tg?tirenhrggsneeg;ﬁd the family 28% _ <1%
Having a well-paying job is more important for men than women 26% _ 1%
In general, men are better political leaders than women 34% _ 1%
B Tk b e ISE v
Women should be registered for mrigiatory military conscription just like 9% 4% 28% _ 1%
In general, men are better business executives than women 35% _ 1%
Cooking at home is a woman's responsibility 28% _ <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Among those who strongly or somewhat agree, female n=693, male n=724

It is okay for fathers to take paternity leave to raise their children —%95%
L . . 87%
People are equal, gender or sex has minimal impact on who a person is 31%
. - - 77%
Women can work in the same military positions as men 65%
. . . . 9
Women are better at communicating and listening than men ” S4%
Men should earn more money than women, as they should be the main m
providers 54%
Women should be registered for mandatory military conscription just — 42%
like men 24%
A man’sjobis toearn money;a woman'sjobis to look after the house m
and the family 48%
In general, men are better political leaders than women m 48%
Service jobs, like secretarial, administrative, and cleaning are better _30%
suited for women 38%
Having a well-paying job is more important for men than women m 44%
37%

Cooking at home is a woman's responsibility -192%’%)
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In general, men are better business executives than women

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Female ®mMale
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Gender

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Male ® Female
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Region
Place of residence before Current place of
February 24, 2022 residence
Kyiv Kyiv
North North
West gfﬁ% West %8%
Center Center 21%
South South
East %%3‘3; East

40% 50%

m 13-15 years

0% 10% 20%

m10-12 years

30%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m16-35years*

*Among those aged16-35who changed region of
residence, only 109 respondents disclosed their
current place of residence.



Region

Region Oblast

West

Volyn oblast

Zakarpattia oblast

Ivano-Frankivsk oblast

Lviv oblast

Rivne oblast

Ternopil oblast

Chernivtsi oblast

Center

Vinnytsia oblast

Kirowohrad oblast

Poltava oblast

Khmelnytskyi oblast

Cherkasy oblast

Kyiv

Kyiv

Region Oblast

South

Mykolaiv oblast

Odesa oblast

Kherson oblast

North

Zhytomyr oblast

Kyiv oblast

Chernihiv oblast

Sumy oblast

East

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Dnipropetrovsk oblast

Donetsk oblast

Zaporizhzhia oblast

Lugansk oblast

Kharkiv oblast
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What is your education?

Primary

Non-complete secondary
GCeneral secondary
Vocational secondary
Non-complete higher
Higher

Difficult to answer/No answer
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T e%
D s
[ RE

1%

m

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

80%



n2
What is your occupation?

Worker B 20%
White collar (Office worker) N 20%
Self-employed or Entrepreneur N 14%
Student N 12%
Homemaker [ 11%
Higher or medium-level executive Bl 7%
Unemployed B 7%
Military B8 4%
Farmer or Peasant § 2%
Retired (not working) 1%
Volunteer | <1%
Difficult to answer/No answer 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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What is your religion?

Orthodox UPC (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church
in Ukraine)

Atheist
| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion
Greek Catholic

Christian (general)

Orthodox UPC MP (Ukrainian Orthodox Church, Moscow
Patriarchate)

Protestant
Catholic
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

42%

2%

1%

1%

2%

13

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%

80%



Which of the following best describes your household’s financial situation?

. 1%
There is not enough money even for food L]S/(é/
0

There is enough for everyday expenses, but it is ‘O%
difficult to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough for buying ﬂ Lo,
expensive items 439
Enough, but buying an apartment, or house is -3230%
not possible <59,

. 3%
Difficult to answer/No answer }gé
0

N4

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
B 10-12years M®13-15years ml6-35years
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70%

80%



contact.mriemotadiemo@irex.org

@mriemotadiemo

@mriemotadiemo

www.mriemotadiemorazom.org

S QI
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—_

CONNECT
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CONNECT


http://www.iri.org/
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Agency for International Development (USAID). The contents are the responsibility of IRland do not
necessarily reflectthe views of IREX, USAID or the United States Government.
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